
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Christine Phillipson Tel: 01609 533887 
or e-mail christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Scrutiny of Health Committee 

To: Councillors Lindsay Burr MBE, Liz Colling (Vice-Chair), 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, 
Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, Andrew Lee (Chairman), 
John Mann, Rich Maw, Heather Moorhouse, 
Andrew Murday, David Noland, Clive Pearson, 
Andy Solloway and Nick Brown. 

Date: Friday, 16th June, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the 
first page of the Agenda if you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. 
 
Recording is allowed at County Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing 
to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer 
whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly 
visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/. 
 

 
 
1.   Minutes of Committee meeting held on 10 March 2023 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any correspondence, communication or other business brought forward by the direction 

of the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

5.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Officer (contact details below) no later than midday on Tuesday 13 June Each speaker 
should limit himself/herself to 3 minutes on any item. Members of the public who have 
given notice will be invited to speak:- 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/


 
OFFICIAL 

 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the agenda for this meeting. 

 
6.   Response to Workforce Pressures Within Health and Social Care 

- Verbal Update, Rachel Bowes, Assistant Director, Health and 
Adult Services, NYC 
 

 

7.   Update on Yorkshire Ambulance Service - Jeevan Gill, System 
Partnership Director and Helen Edwards, Associate Director of 
Communications and Community Engagement, Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

8.   Primary Care in North Yorkshire - Wendy Balmain, North 
Yorkshire Place Director, Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary 
Care Transformation and  Dr Bruce Willoughby, NHS Humber and 
North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

9.   NHS Estate - Information for Discussion 
 

(Pages 23 - 24) 

10.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 25 - 30) 
 Report of Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, North 

Yorkshire Council 
 

11.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Thursday, 8 June 2023 

Page 2



North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Scrutiny of Health Committee 
 
Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on Friday, 10th March, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
This was a hybrid meeting due to the extreme weather and the difficulty this posed for some 
Members and Officers getting to County Hall. 
 
Members:- 
County Councillor Andrew Lee in the Chair plus County Councillors Liz Colling, 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, Paul Haslam, Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, 
John Mann, Rich Maw, Heather Moorhouse, Andrew Murday, David Noland, Clive Pearson and  
Andy Solloway.  
 
In attendance:- 
County Councillor George Jabbour  
 
Co-Opted Members:- 
District and Borough Councillors  Nigel Middlemass and Kevin Hardisty. 
 
Officers present: Louise Wallace  - Director of Public Health, NYCC, Dr. Victoria Turner,  
Public Health Consultant, NYCC, Emma Davis, Public Health Manager, NYCC. 
Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
239 Minutes of Committee meeting held on 16 December 2022 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 be taken as read and be 
confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

240 Apologies for Absence 
 
District and Borough Councillors Jane Mortimer and Pat Middlemiss. 
 
 

241 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Peter Lacey declared an interest as a Director of Whole Systems Partnership 
who provide support for partnership and strategic development in health and care systems. 
 
 

242 Chairman's Announcements 
 
As this was the last meeting of the Scrutiny of Health Committee under North Yorkshire 
County Council prior to the new Unitary North Yorkshire Council on 1st April 2023 the 
Chairman thanked the District and Borough Council Co Optees for their attendance and 
contribution over the years and wished them well for the future.  
 
 

243 Public Questions or Statements 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 1



None were received. 
 
 

244 Director of Public Health's Annual Report - Louise Wallace, Director of Public Health, 
NYCC 
 
Considered - Louise Wallace, Director of Public Health, NYCC updated members on the 
Director of Public Health’s Annual Report. 
 
There then followed a discussion around the following points 
 
Deprivation in coastal areas makes attracting staff problematic. Whist this is a common 
issue around all coastal areas there are a range of things in place to help alleviate this. This 
includes focus on the Coventry University campus in Scarborough with a view to attracting a 
local workforce with local staff working in local areas. The recent visit to Scarborough of Sir 
Chris Witty helped support this. Opportunities such as apprenticeships are also available.   

 
Access to dental services is still very much in focus in the local media and the public health 
department are working hard to help educate and develop in this area. With NHS dental 
services coming under the Integrated Care Board in April a 3-year development plan is 
underway. This includes early years education on diet and toothbrushing, education in 
special schools and within asylum and refugee communities.  
 
A Public Health Consultant is in post with a specific remit around young people. The next 
annual report for 2022/23 will be very much focussed on children. 
Leisure services are key to education and healthy eating, providing a best start in life and 
continuing to support social prescribing with exercise and preventative options. National 
Parks are keen to engage with the local community to help promote a healthy lifestyle. 
 
Indoor air quality is a key area of focus and there are areas we are not fully aware of yet 
that are potential health issues e.g., mould and damp. Outdoor air quality is well monitored 
but indoor is not so much, there is work to do but plans are in place to achieve this.   
 
A number of health issues were heightened during lockdown including obesity, more 
specifically in children. There is a need to analyse the current data and work with 
communities and link to education, nutrition, exercise and lifestyle. 
There is also a need to link with the housing strategy and provide input. The benefit of all 
authorities working together post vesting day will be a strength in this area. 
 
Resolved – The Chairman thanked Louise and Victoria Turner for the presentation and the 
subsequent wider discussion on the report. 
 
 

245 Update on the Changes to Sexual Health Services in North Yorkshire - Emma Davis, 
Public Health Manager, Health & Adult Services, NYCC 
 
Considered – a presentation from Emma Davis, Public Health Consultant, Health and Adult 
Services, NYCC. 
 
Emma gave a presentation covering the following points: 

 NYCC and York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
(YSTHFT) entered into a Section 75 on the 1st April 2022  

 A delegated budget from the Public Health Grant was to provide an open access, all 
age integrated sexual health service for the population of North Yorkshire 

 Initial period of 4 years with option to extend for a further 6 years subject to mutual 
agreement  

 The service delivers: sexual health promotion and information, contraceptive Page 4



services (full range), sexually transmitted infections (testing and treatments), pre-
exposure prophylaxis (PrEP), clinical and community outreach service, counselling 
services – HIV and sexual health and a training and learning programme 

 A review of service performance and data. 

 Key areas of development for 2022/2023. 
 
There then followed a discussion which raised the following points : 
 
Key elements of the service cover sex workers, migrants, homelessness and other 
vulnerable groups with certain areas of the county more in need of the service than others. 
It was concerning that Chlamydia cases in North Yorkshire were higher than the average in 
England.  
 
Councillor Lee asked whether the service had been a success or whether any elements had 
not worked? 
A friends and family survey is completed monthly with no concerns raised as yet. Walk in 
centre services would continue as the
[...]
to support securing staff.    
It was asked what percentage understaffed the trust currently was? 
It was confirmed that a response would be provided in writing by the medical director.  
 
Councillor Mann enquired about mental health care in Harrogate in relation to the recent 
CQC report on in patient care. 
It was confirmed that plans are in place to remedy in patient care, Harrogate pose a 
complex delivery with recruitment issues. TEWV would be happy to give a separate 
presentation on Harrogate perhaps at an ACC meeting.  
 
Resolved – The Chairman thanked Brian for his report and update an asked that answers to 
the 2 points raised be provided. 

1. what percentage understaffed the trust currently was 
2. the actual number of vacancies in terms of number of people. 

 
 

247 Response to Workforce Pressures Within Health and Social Care - written update 
from Rachel Bowes, Health & Adult Services. 
 
Considered – a written update from Rachel Bowes. 
 
Resolved – that Rachel is invited to a future Scrutiny of Health meeting to present the 
reports and take questions from members. 
 Page 6



 
248 Submission on Dentistry Update 

 
Considered – a report by Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Officer. 
 
This report updates members on the submission from the Chair of the Scrutiny of Health 
Committee to the Government’s Health and Social Care Committees enquiry into access to 
dentistry. 
The enquiry called for evidence on the following: 
 

1. What steps should the Government and NHS England take to improve  
access to NHS dental services?  

2. What role should ICSs play in improving dental services in their local  
area?  

3. How should inequalities in accessing NHS dental services be  
addressed?  

4. Does the NHS dental contract need further reform?   
5. What incentives should be offered by the NHS to recruit and retain  

dental professionals, and what is the role of training in this context? 
 

The Committee submitted its evidence on 25th January and awaits the publication of the 
results.  
The Committee also shared a press release communicating their support for the public 
enquiry. 
 
Resolved - The Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the report and any response will be 
brought to a future meeting and shared with members. 

 
 

 
 

249 Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered – The Committee’s work programme. 

 The objective is to enable the Committee to review the work programme and make 
suggestions on areas of scrutiny for inclusion for the remainder of the year and 
prioritise accordingly. 

 
There then followed a discussion which highlighted the following areas as suggestions for 
future inclusion in the workplan: 

 Formulas used to allocate Integrated Care Board funding and details on Section 106 
agreements – it was agreed that this was to be discussed separately with the Vice 
Chair. 

 Communication between the scrutiny board and the committees – it was reiterated 
that the all Scrutiny Chairs attended the Scrutiny Board and all Area Constituency 
Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs met regularly in order to maintain an overall 
picture of Scrutiny and to alleviate any duplication of work by members and officers. 

 It was requested that reporting data be specific to North Yorkshire – whilst this is 
useful it is not the picture of the whole of the County as some areas fall within the 
west Yorkshire Integrated Care Board. Data could perhaps be drilled down into more 
specific areas and / or detail where necessary. 

 Updates on previous reports back to committee to review progress – this is 
happening now with previous reports detailed to come back to the Committee at a 
later date as per the workplan. 

 Waiting lists and A&E waiting times – this has been requested and reported on 
previously. Regular updates come to the Chairman via quarterly meetings with the Page 7



North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board Place Director. There was however an 
opportunity to compare acute trusts and identify best practice. 

 
 

250 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 
Update from Yorkshire Ambulance Service 

 
Date 16 June 2023 

Forum North Yorkshire Council 
Scrutiny of Health Committee 

 
1.0 Purpose 

 
The purpose of this paper is to provide an update for the committee on the delivery of 
services and current challenges from Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) within the 
North Yorkshire Council area, and an update on recent developments. 

 
2.0 Demand and performance 
 
2.1 As a key part of the urgent and emergency care system, YAS continues to see high 

levels of operational pressures. However, whilst the service has experienced some 
challenges, we have seen some positive improvements in response times in A&E 
Operations, particularly for category 1 and 2 patients, the most seriously ill. A national 
target has been set for 2023/24 for all English ambulance services to achieve a 
category 2 mean response time of under 30 minutes and YAS met this target for April 
and May 2023. 
 

2.2 Patient handover delays at Emergency Departments continue to be significantly above 
the national target of 15 minutes. Pressures across the health and social care system 
contribute to the hospital handover delays, and the Trust remains concerned about the 
significant impact this has on the availability of emergency ambulances and on patient 
care.  We have some challenges at a number of hospitals and are working closely with 
our partners to resolve them. Average handover times throughout April and May 2023 
at Scarborough was 36.55 minutes and York 32.11 minutes. Harrogate was 12.51 
minutes which is within the agreed target time.  

 
2.3 Initiatives to support the achievement of this 30 minute target include:  

• Working with partners to reduce hospital handover t
[...]
ack-office processes. 
 We are working as part of the Northern Ambulance Alliance to develop a Common 
 Computer Aided Dispatch system. The CAD is the software used within the EOC to 
 triage calls and deploy ambulance resources. One of the benefits of a common CAD 
 would be improved patient experience and outcomes through cross-boundary 
 collaboration across the four ambulance services, including North East Ambulance 
 Service. 
 
4.0 Recommendation   
 

This paper provides an update for the Scrutiny committee on the current challenges 
faced by YAS and the steps that it is taking to address them. It is recommended that 
the update is noted for comment and consideration. 

 
 

Page 12



OFFICIAL

Primary Care in North Yorkshire

North Yorkshire Scrutiny of Health Committee

16th June, 2023

Wendy Balmain - North Yorkshire Place Director

Dr Bruce Willoughby – Clinical Place Director North Yorkshire and York

Andrew Dangerfield – Head of Primary Care Transformation North Yorkshire Place 

c

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



OFFICIAL

North Yorkshire Place Primary Care Networks (PCNs)

Name of PCN Hambleton & Richmondshire Locality Practices Total PCN list size

Richmondshire

Aldbrough St John

42,967

Catterick Village Medical Centre

Central Dales Surgery

Harewood Medical Practice

Leyburn Medical Practice

Quakers Lane Surgery

Scorton Medical Centre

Friary Surgery

Hambleton North

Great Ayton Health Centre

45,510
Stokesley Health Centre

Mayford House Surgery

Mowbray House Surgery

Hambleton South

Glebe House Surgery

29,622
Lambert Medical Centre

Thirsk Health Centre

Topcliffe Surgery

Name of PCN Harrogate Locality Practices Total PCN list size

Knaresborough & Rural Church Lane Surgery 57,678

Springbank Surgery 

Nidderdale Group Practice 

Eastgate Medical Group 

Beech House Surgery 

Stockwell Road Surgery 

Heart of Harrogate Dr. Moss & Partners 52,278

The Leeds Rd Practice 

Church Ave. Med Grp 

Kingswood Surgery 

Mowbray Square The Spa Sur
[...]
Care in North Yorkshire - Summary

• Number of appointments is higher than pre-covid
• Face-to-face appointments above pre-covid levels
• Good performance for on-the-day access and appointments within two 

weeks
• New digital services to help improve access for all patient groups
• Increasing take-up of NHS App, highest in the HNY ICS
• New staff roles in primary care increasing capacity to support a wide range 

of patient needs
• Strong partnership working with growing focus on population health to 

close the gap on unwarranted variation in health inequalities
• Detailed programme of work underway to support ongoing improvements 

in primary care access and experience across North Yorkshire

P
age 22



 

 OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

Scrutiny of Health Committee 

16 June 2023 

Work Programme 2023/2024 

 1.0        Purpose of Report 
1.1 This report invites Members to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 

2023/2024, considering the outcome of discussions on previous Agenda Items and 
any other developments taking place across the County. 

1.2 The Work Programme schedule is enclosed at Appendix 1. 

 
2.0  Introduction 
2.1  The role of the Scrutiny of Health committee is to review any matter relating to  

the planning, provision and operation of health services in the county. 
 

2.2  The Committee’s powers include: 

 reviewing and scrutinising any matter relating to the planning, provision and  
operation of health services in the local authority’s area 

 requiring NHS bodies to provide information within 28 days to and attend  
(through officers) before meetings of the committee to answer questions  
necessary for the discharge of health scrutiny functions 

 making reports and recommendations to local NHS bodies and to the local  
authority on any health matters that they scrutinise 

 requiring NHS bodies to respond within a fixed timescale to 
[...]
                                          

 
OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 
Scrutiny of Health Committee 

Committee Work Programme 2023/24 
Dated: 28 April 2023 

 

 
 

Meeting dates 

 Scheduled future Committee Meetings: 10am on 16th June, 8th September, 15th December 

 Scheduled mid cycle briefings: 21st July, 3rd November, 19th January 2024 via Teams  
 

 

Meeting Subject Aims/Terms of Reference Report 

10 March 

2023 

DPHAR Summary of Director of Public Health’s Annual Report Louise Wallace 

 Preventative Prescribing  Alternative Social Prescribing – to be taken offline with 
Cllr Haslam and Louise Wallace. 

Louise Wallace 

 CAMHS Mental health enhanced community services Brian Cranna, Care 
Group director, NY, 
York & Selby Care 
Group 

 Changes to sexual health service in North 
Yorkshire 

Report on first 9 months of new service   Emma Davis, HAS, 
NYC 

16 June 

2023 

YAS Update on Yorkshire Ambulance Service Jeevan Gill & Rod 
Barnes, Chief Exec, 
YAS 

 Primary Care in North Yorkshire 

 

NHS Estate  

 

 

Understanding of property portfolio 

Wendy Balmain 

Andrew Dangerfield 
and Dr Bruce 
Willoughby 

P
age 27



      
 

2 

 Response to workforce pressures within 
health and social care  

Review of current workforce pressures across the 
health and social care system and the response to 
them. Summary report from HAS.  

 

Rachel Bowes, 
HAS, NYC  

8 Sept 

2023 

Deep Dive into Autism and the strategy  Follow up from November meeting Natalie Smith 

 Update on North Yorkshire Place  Review 12 months after implementation Wendy Balmain 

 Proposed re-build of the Airedale Hospital 
on the existing site  

Follow up from November meeting Francesca Hewitt 

 Catterick Integrated Care Campus  Follow up from November meeting Georgina Sayers 

 Acute Mental Health Services  Brian Cranna 

 Hyper acute stroke services for the North 
Yorkshire population 

Performance data to be provided on the hyper acute 
stroke pathway 

Jamie
[...]
d action plans- as required Brian Cranna, 
TEWV 

 GP Waiting list information and access figures Ongoing scrutiny - 
local report to 
Thirsk & Malton 
ACC 

 
ITEMS FOR MID CYCLE BRIEFINGS  

DATE POTENTIAL ITEM 

Friday 20th January 2023 at 
10.00am (in respect of the 
Committee meeting on 10th March) 
 

 

Discussion re outcome of request for social prescribing for March Committee - Louise Wallace 

Hyper acute stroke services – Neil Wilson, York & Scarborough NHS Foundation Trust 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – Discuss the PNA and explore the wider role that 

pharmacies play in the local community as a first point of contact - Claire Lawrence/Louise 

Wallace. Date for Committee to be agreed for 23/24 

P
age 29



      
 

4 

DATE POTENTIAL ITEM 

Friday 21st April 2023 at 10am (in 
respect of the Committee meeting 
on 16th June) 

Neil Wilson – Hyper Acute Pathway content discussion prior to Committee in June 

Jeevan Gill , YAS content discussion prior to Committee in June 

Committee Work Programme 

 
*Mid Cycle Briefings are attended by the Chair, Vice Chair and Group Spokespersons only. 
Please note that the work programme is under continuous review and items may be rescheduled several times during the year. 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Committee meeting held on 10 March 2023
	7 Update on Yorkshire Ambulance Service - Jeevan Gill, System Partnership Director and Helen Edwards, Associate Director of Communications and Community Engagement, Yorkshire Ambulance Service.
	8 Primary Care in North Yorkshire - Wendy Balmain, North Yorkshire Place Director, Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary Care Transformation and  Dr Bruce Willoughby, NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board
	9 NHS Estate - Information for Discussion
	10 Committee Work Programme
	Work Programme 16.06.23




Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scrutiny of Health Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 16th June, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Andrew Lee in the Chair plus Councillors Lindsay Burr MBE, Liz Colling, 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, John Mann, Rich Maw, 
Heather Moorhouse, Andrew Murday, David Noland, Clive Pearson, Andy Solloway and 
George Jabbour (substitute). 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, Christine  
Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, Rachel Bowes, Assistant  
Director, Adult Social Care . 
 
Other Attendees: Jeevan Gill, System Partnership Director and Helen Edwards, Associate  
Director of Communications and Community Engagement, Yorkshire Ambulance Service. 
Wendy Balmain, North Yorkshire Place Director, Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary  
Care Transformation and Dr Bruce Willoughby, NHS Humber and North Yorkshire  
Integrated Care Board. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
251 Minutes of Committee meeting held on 10 March 2023 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2023 be taken as read and be 
confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Resolved – The minutes are confirmed as correct but a spelling mistake at minute no 244 
was noted. 
 
 

252 Apologies For Absence 
 
Councillor Nick Brown with Councillor George Jabbour as substitute. 
 
 

253 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Liz Colling declared an interest as an appointed Governor of Scarborough and 
York Hospital NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Peter Lacey declared an interest as a Director of Whole Systems Partnership 
who provide support for partnership and strategic development in health and care systems. 
 
 

254 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair commented on the pleasing success of Airedale Hospital being accepted on to 
the New Hospitals Programme and referenced the support this Committee and other 
partners have given. 
 
 

255 Public Questions or Statements 



 
None were received. 
 
 

256 Response to Workforce Pressures Within Health and Social Care - Verbal Update, 
Rachel Bowes, Assistant Director, Health and Adult Services, NYC 
 
Considered – Rachel Bowes, Assistant Director, Health and Adult Services, NYC gave a 
verbal update to Members on the Response to Workforce Pressures Within Health and 
Social Care. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

 OPEL level weekly and daily position 

 Hospital discharge activity 

 Availability of intermediate care beds 

 Current vacancies 

 Overseas recruitment 

 Risks and opportunities. 
 
There then followed a discussion  around the following points: 
 
Recruitment from South Africa and Zimbabwe is working well due to similar work styles, but 
the process is being held up somewhat by social work England registration of applicants. 
Other Authorities are struggling also, and other areas being utilised to improve recruitment 
are university open days and placements. There are no issues or complaints with the 
overseas recruitment process, and learning is ongoing. 
 
It was suggested that NVQ equivalent qualifications be offered to help recruit and retain 
staff ongoing and apprenticeship opportunities. Colleges and University relationships can be 
used to help to identify and highlight the rewards the industry can provide, it was 
acknowledged that the financial rewards were not great, but the sense of achievement and 
job satisfaction is a key reward. 
 
Although recruitment is limited in certain geographical areas team placement is reviewed in 
order to provide staff wherever it is necessary across the area. 
 
Description of the profession is important as apprenticeships are hard to deliver so it is 
important for a career path and development opportunities to be clear and achievable. 
 
It was noted that over 50’s in the area who are retired but perhaps would like to volunteer to 
help could be a highly valuable asset as well as the recruitment of high calibre staff with 
more flexible working arrangements around personal circumstances. 
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Rachel for the report and update and whilst the item did sit 
with Care and Independence and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme the Scrutiny of Health Committee Members will continue to have an interest in 
the current situation. 
 
 

257 Update on Yorkshire Ambulance Service - Jeevan Gill, System Partnership Director 
and Helen Edwards, Associate Director of Communications and Community 
Engagement, Yorkshire Ambulance Service. 
 
Considered – A presentation from Jeevan Gill, System Partnership Director and Helen 
Edwards, Associate Director of Communications and Community Engagement, Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service. 
 



Jeevan gave a presentation which covered the following points: 

 Recruitment 

 Response times 

 Hear and Treat 

 Alternative approaches and support 

 Control room recruitment 

 Patient transport services 

 Reducing delays 

 Transport solutions 

 Rotating paramedics 

 Ambulance fleet increase 

 Specific mental health vehicles 

 New facilities in Scarborough 

 Refurbishment of York control room 
 
There then followed a discussion raising the following questions and discussion points: 
 
It was noted that both Scarborough and York patient handover times were above the 15-
minute target at 36 and 32 minutes respectively. 
 
Cllr Foster noted that where rural areas saw a high influx of tourists and visitors in the 
summer months this needed to be reflected in an increase in the service also. Richmond 
ACC have requested a graph and data of response times to these rural areas. 
 
Cllr Lacey asked if YAS was confident in staffing the additional vehicles that would be part 
of the fleet in the future ? 
YAS staff were multi-faceted to help with mental health problems and these vehicles will 
help. 
 
Cllr Solloway noted that some patient transport services were taken over by the voluntary 
sector and would there be forward planning for electric vehicles and other alternative 
methods of transport as diesel will be obsolete and those vehicles running on diesel will not 
be maintained. 
It was confirmed that national work was under way to find a hybrid/electric solution with 
tests taking place currently. Response cars are also in use and are more sustainable 
 
It was questioned whether categories 1 and 2 were defined at the point of call or revised on 
an ongoing basis ?. 
Averages were used for reporting purposes, but extremes will always occur which may alter 
figures. 
 
Cllr Mann asked about working with acute partners in relation to bed availability and talking 
to areas where GP’s are a problem, interfacing more with primary care. 
YAS are looking to improve the link with primary care with a rotation programme for staff 
and having GP’s in the control room as well as working closely with colleagues in the 
Integrated Care Boards (ICB’s). 
 
It was asked if availability of services elsewhere was known when the service was under 
pressure and ambulances were in full demand ? 
It was confirmed that the Control room can see all availability, demand, delays and back up 
of services. They work closely with the ICB’s and hospitals on a daily basis to forward plan 
delivery of services. Local stations are balanced with need and demand, this forms part of 
the escalation plan.  
  
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Jeevan and Helen for the presentation and suggested they 
come to a future Scrutiny of Health meeting with a further update. 



 
 

258 Primary Care in North Yorkshire - Wendy Balmain, North Yorkshire Place Director, 
Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary Care Transformation and  Dr Bruce Willoughby, 
NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
 
Considered – A Presentation on Primary Care in North Yorkshire by Wendy Balmain, North 
Yorkshire Place Director, Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary Care Transformation and  
Dr Bruce Willoughby, NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board. 
 
Wendy gave an update on the Primary Care network in North Yorkshire. 
This covered 

 Primary Care Networks (PCN’s) 

 65 practices in 14 PCN’s 

 The Collaborative Priorities 

 Capacity and Access Planning 

 Workforce 
 
There then followed a discussion highlighting the following points 
 
The early morning struggle for appointments still seems a problem, early morning and 
evening appointments would help to resolve this. 
Increasing the access and ease of use of online and app consultations as well as the 
alternative pathways, i.e. pharmacy and optician.  
Increased focus on hight risk people, e.g., travelling, asylum or resettlement population. 
 
It was discussed that the NHS should take action to rethink the whole system in light of the 
current circumstances. 
Whilst this is not in dispute there also is an element of early education and policy making, 
working with Health and Wellbeing Boards as its not simply the gift of the NHS to improve 
all areas of delivery. 
 
It was questioned if E Consultation was in fact a barrier and if more GP’s were switching to 
part time contracts ? 
A “full time” contract of a GP is not 5 days per week as the normal working day consists of 
12 hours. The full time equivalent in terms of resource has been maintained and is growing, 
with more GP’s in training. Some GPs that are due to retire have been approached to 
continue to work part time for a short time longer, helping with any shortages. International 
recruitment continues and is proving successful but is not an immediate solution. 7-day 
working is proving successful in some areas where it has been utilised, as is signposting to 
alternative pathways. 
 
It was asked how much of a £240m grant the ICB is receiving ? 
This would equate to £15k per practice which is not a large sum of money. 
 
It was questioned whether there were plans to share information with Ambulance Trusts ? 
This is happening and will grow particularly with health and social care elements and the 
Ambulance Service are able to see any relevant information. 
 
In relation to quality of care it was noted that the use of technology was good but needed to 
be used correctly. 
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Wendy and her colleagues for the update and suggested 
they come back to a future Scrutiny of Health meeting. 
 
 

259 NHS Estate - Information for Discussion 



 
Considered – NHS Estates Information and Detail. 
 
Following a request from a previous committee meeting, details on the NHS Estate in the 
County are provided for information. Whilst this was very top line information NHS are more 
than happy to provide further details should Members require them. 
 
Following a brief discussion Members felt further detailed information on properties with 
RAAC and Asbestos would be useful and also any maintenance issues as well as general 
issues within the Estate. 
 
Resolved – These details to be requested from NHS and provided at the next meeting. 
 
 

260 Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered – The Committee’s work programme. 

 The objective is to enable the Committee to review the work programme and make 
suggestions on areas of scrutiny for inclusion for the remainder of the year and 
prioritise accordingly.  

 
The Committee discussed the work programme and as well as the items on the programme 
the following was suggested; 

 The future of health services and strengthening for future changes or 
increases -  this will be discussed with the Chair during his frequent meetings with 
the ICB. 

 Cancer services in the County – this will also be discussed with the Chair during his 
frequent meetings with the ICB. 

 
 

261 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm. 


